

No. 102569-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, THE WASHINGTON BUS, EL
CENTRO DE LA RAZA, KAELEENE ESCALANTE
MARTINEZ, BETHAN CANTRELL, AND DAISHA BRITT;

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

STEVE HOBBS, in his official capacity as Washington State
Secretary of State, JULIE WISE, in her official capacity as the
Auditor/Director of Elections in King County and a King
County Canvassing Board Member, SUSAN SLONECKER, in
her official capacity as a King County Canvassing Board
Member, AND STEPHANIE CIRKOVICH, in her official
capacity as a King County Canvassing Board Member;

Defendants/Appellants.

KING COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD'S MOTION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

LEESA MANION (she/her)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

ANN SUMMERS, WSBA #21509
LINDSEY GRIEVE, WSBA #42951
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys

DAVID HACKETT, WSBA #21236
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attorneys for King County
701 5th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 477-1120
ann.summers@kingcounty.gov
lindsey.grieve@kingcounty.gov
david.hackett@kingcounty.gov

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. DECISION 1

III. INTRODUCTION 1

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. In Enacting Washington’s Universal Vote-by-mail Election System, the Legislature Balanced Voter Access with Protecting the Integrity of the Electoral Process, and Enacted Signature Verification to Prevent Election Fraud..... 5

 B. The Rate of Ballots Challenged for Signature Mismatch in King County Fluctuates But is Consistently Very Low. 6

 C. King County Employs a Robust Cure Process..... 7

 D. King County Endeavors to Educate All Voters About the Importance of Ballot Return Envelope Signatures and Providing Updated Signatures. 10

VI. ARGUMENT AS TO WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 12

 A. Summary Judgment for Defendants Was Warranted Because Vet Voice Failed To Present A Colorable Facial Challenge To RCW 29A.40.110(3). 13

B. Washington’s Long-standing Signature Verification Requirement Comports with Article. 1, § 19.....	15
1. The Washington Legislature Has Broad Constitutional Authority to Regulate the Method of Voting.	15
2. Legislative Regulation of the Manner of Elections Is Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.	19
3. The Signature Verification Requirement Is a Reasonable Regulation and Proper Control of the Voting Process to Ensure Election Security.....	21
C. Washington’s Signature Verification Requirement Comports with the Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article 1, § 12.....	23
D. Washington’s Signature Verification Requirement Comports with Substantive Due Process Under Article 1, § 3.....	25
E. Invalidation of the Signature Verification Requirement Jeopardizes Universal Vote by Mail in Washington Because It Has Long Been Integral to Mail Voting and Is Not Severable.....	27
VII. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 216, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	26
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 669, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	14
<i>Eugster v. State</i> , 171 Wn.2d 839, 845, 259 P.3d 146 (2011)...	18
<i>IJ.R.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 9, 19, 230 P.3d 1087 (2010).....	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393, 412, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015).....	28
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 95, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)	24
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Brothers Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 51, 475 P.3d 164 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>Mt. Hood Beverage v. Constellation Brands</i> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 118, 63 P.3d 779 (2003).....	28
<i>Portugal v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 1 Wn.3d 629, 657, 530 P.3d 994 (2023)	24
<i>Quinn v. State</i> , 1 Wn.3d 453, 487, 526 P.3d 1 (2023)	24
<i>Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d at 669.....	14, 15

<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 426, 437, 512 P.3d 545 (2022).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Kurtz v. Pratt</i> , 45 Wn.2d 151, 156, 273 P.2d 516 (1954)	17
<i>State ex rel. Pemberton v. Superior Court of Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 196 Wash. 468, 479, 83 P.2d 345 (1938).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Shepard v. Superior Ct. of King Cnty.</i> , 60 Wash. 370, 372, 111 P. 233 (1910).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>State ex. rel Carroll v. Superior Ct. of Washington for King Cnty.</i> , 113 Wash. 54, 57, 193 P. 226 (1920)	17, 19
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 137 Wash. 125, 132, 241 P. 970 (1925).....	18
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 688, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)	25, 26

Federal Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 433 (1992).....	26
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 206 (1992)	22
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065, 2085 (2023).....	18
<i>Sheils v. Flynn</i> , 300 N.Y.S. 536, 542 (1937)	20

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987) 14

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442, 449 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Article I, § 4 4

U.S. Constitution Article I, § 4 18

Wash. Const. article 1, § 3 4, 25

Wash. Const. article 1, § 12 4, 23

Wash. Const. article 1, § 19 4, 17, 18

Wash. Const. article 4, § 6 4, 16, 19

Wash. Const. article 6, § 1 16

Wash. Const. article 6, § 3 16, 17

Wash. Const. article. 1, § 19 4, 15, 17, 19

Statutes

RCW 29A.04.205 28

RCW 29A.40 passim

RCW 29A.40.010	5
RCW 29A.40.070	5
RCW 29A.40.091	6
RCW 29A.40.110	passim
Rules	
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	1, 13
